BY ALDS. COGGS, PEREZ, HAMILTON, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez, who passed from this life on July 5, 2017.

WHEREAS,

## MARÍA GREGORIA POSADAS de SÁNCHEZ

passed from this life at the age of 86 on July 5, 2017, and services were held for family and friends on July 10, 2017 at St. Martin de Porres Catholic Church, 128 W. Burleigh St.; and

WHEREAS, María Gregoria Posadas de Sanchez was born in 1931 in Potreritos, San Luis Potosí, México, and married her beloved husband Cipriano Sánchez and came to Milwaukee with her three children, Munda Sánchez, Cipriano Sánchez, and Juana Montes Correa in 1968 where she resided on the north side of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, A beloved matriarch to a large family, María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez was known to all as "Doña Gollita" and "Tobuelita" to Agustín Jaime Aldape, Leticia Aldape-Hernandez, Yubania Suarez, Pablo Aldape and Aldira Aldape and "Guelita" to Cesar Octavio Sánchez, Ivone Tatum, Maribel Murillo, Alejandro Sánchez, Macarena Correa and Uriel Correa; and

**WHEREAS,** María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez was grandma to the extended Aldape, Flores and 1<sup>st</sup> Street family and worked from home making her delicious tamales, never letting visitors leave without an empty plate; and

WHEREAS, María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez also leaves to cherish her memory her greatgrandchildren Jaime Ángel Aldape, Alvaro Aldape, Omar Aldape, Agustin Aldape, Bethsaida Aldape, José Alberto Martinez, Roberto Martinez, Rebecca Martinez, Yazareth Suarez, Daniel Emanuel Suarez, Pablo Amado Aldape, Emilio Aldape, Carlos Octavio Orozco, Cuauhtémoc Ramírez, Gabriela Sanchez, Rebecca Sanchez, Alejandra Melina Sanchez, Octavio Rubén Sánchez, Victoria Isabel Tatum, Cecilia Lisette Tatum, Joaquín Markel Tatum, D'Angelo Cosme Sánchez, Mixtli Concepción Murillo and Juan Cipriano Murillo and two great-great grandchildren; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of María Gregoria Posadas de Sánchez.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 31, 2017.